from HK$0.20 per Ordinary Share to HK$0.19 per Ordinary Share. The adjustment has been
computed in accordance with the terms of the Preferred Shares. Apart from the aforesaid adjustment,
all the other terms of the Preferred Shares (as detailed in the Company’s circular dated 18 February
2015) remain unchanged.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The Company has 2,354,866,968 Ordinary Shares in issue as at the date of this announcement. The
table below is for illustrative purposes only and sets out the shareholding structure of the Company
(i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) upon allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares;
and (iii) upon allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and conversion in full of the Preferred
Shares (after the Adjustment), absent any other changes to the Ordinary Shares:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Subscription and before

the conversion in full of the
Preferred Shares (after the

Adjustment) (Note)

Immediately after completion
of the Subscription and after
the conversion in full of the
Preferred Shares (after the

Adjustment) (Note)
Number of

Ordinary Shares %
Number of

Ordinary Shares %
Number of

Ordinary Shares %

Jiaxuan Group Company Limited 965,863,405 41.01 965,863,405 34.31 1,982,561,725 47.10
Vision Path Limited 206,970,730 8.79 206,970,730 7.35 424,834,655 10.09
First Charm Investments Limited 151,778,535 6.45 151,778,535 5.39 311,545,414 7.40
The Subscriber — — 459,934,954 16.34  459,934,954 10.93
Other Shareholders 1,030,254,298 43.75 1,030,254,298 36.61 1,030,254,298 24.48

Total 2,354,866,968 100.00 2,814,801,922 100.00 4,209,131,046 100.00

— 6 —

Note:

The conversion of the Preferred Shares into Ordinary Shares is subject to the Preferred Shares having been
fully paid up and the public float requirements under the GEM Listing Rules.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Set out below are the equity fund raising activities conducted by the Company in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcement Description Net proceeds Intended use of proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

18 December 2014 Subscription of
new Ordinary
Shares and
new Preferred
Shares,
completion of